

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as
assignee and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint
Asian Event Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL
PARTNERS MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON
CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL
BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, BNP
PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING
CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC,
DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE
CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, CREDIT
SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED BANK,
DBS BANK LTD., ING BANK, N.V., UNITED
OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED, AUSTRALIA AND
NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP, LTD., THE
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE
HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING
CORPORATION LIMITED, COMMERZBANK AG,
AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1- 50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 16-cv-5263 (AKH)

**FOREIGN NON-
COUNTERPARTY
DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FOURTH AMENDED CLASS
ACTION COMPLAINT FOR
LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. The Operative Complaint.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The FAC Fails To Plausibly Allege That The Foreign Non-Counterparty Defendants Were Part Of Any SIBOR Or SOR-Related Conspiracy To Benefit U.S. Trading.....	7
1. Plaintiffs Rely on Impermissible Group-Pleading Allegations and the Investigation by the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”), Which Did Not Make Any Findings of Either Successful Manipulation or the Existence of Any Conspiracy.....	7
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plausibly Allege that Any Purported Conspiracy Was Aimed at the United States.	10
B. Plaintiffs Cannot State A Conspiracy Claim Against Or Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over ANZ, CACIB, Commerzbank, and RBS plc, Which Were Not On Either The SIBOR Or SOR Panels When The Moon Plaintiffs Traded.	11
C. The Exercise Of Conspiracy Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Non-Counterparty Defendants Would Not Comport With Due Process.	13
1. An Alleged Co-Conspirator’s In-Forum Conduct May Only Be Imputed to Another If An Agency Relationship Exists Between the Alleged Conspirators.	13
2. Case Law Since <i>SIBOR II</i> Further Undercuts Personal Jurisdiction.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Page(s)
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 771 F. App'x 498 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2481, 2014 WL 4277510 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014)	15
<i>Astor Chocolate Corp. v. Elite Gold Ltd.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Contant v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Friedman v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 884 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-5263, 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	8, 19
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-5263, 2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. UBS AG</i> , 2021 WL 4482826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	18
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton</i> , 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981).....	18

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 19

In re Int. Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 16-md-2704, 2018 WL 2332069 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)..... 13

Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972), *abrogated on other grounds by Morrison v. Nat. Austl. Bank Ltd.*, 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 19

In re M/V MSC FLAMINIA,
107 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18

Mayor & City Council of Balt., Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12

In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.,
No. 13-md-02475, 2017 WL 2535731 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2017)..... 19

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 19

In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 3d at 230 18

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
No. 13-cv-2811, 2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017) 15

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)..... 18

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19

United States v. Lorenzo,
534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 17

United States v. Zemlyansky,
908 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018) 17

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 19

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 15

Statutes

Case Law..... 21

Clayton Act 17

Clayton Act Section 12 17, 18

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C) and 4(k)(2) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 17, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) 6
